## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
eSoles, L.L.C.	09/30/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ES2 LLC
Street Address:	2460 E. Germann Road
Internal Address:	Suite C-10
City:	Chandler
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85286

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12350605
Application Number:	12180528
Application Number:	11857186
Patent Number:	7552494
Patent Number:	7392559
Patent Number:	D594640
Patent Number:	D571678

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)927-7477

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 978-526-8111

Email: gah.docket@gherbster.com

Correspondent Name: George A. Herbster
Address Line 1: 100 Cummings Center

Address Line 2: Suite 213C

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025653 FRAME: 0672

OF \$280.00 12350605

Address Line 4: Beverly, MASS	ACHUSETTS 01915
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F60-000NAMECHANGE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George A. Herbster
Total Attachments: 5 source=AssignmentPatentNameChange#pa source=AssignmentPatentNameChange#pa source=AssignmentPatentNameChange#pa source=AssignmentPatentNameChange#pa source=AssignmentPatentNameChange#pa	age2.tif age3.tif age4.tif

PATENT REEL: 025653 FRAME: 0673

### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Assignment") is made, executed and delivered as of September 20, 2010, by and between MCA Financial Group, Ltd., in its capacity as Receiver ("Assignor") eSoles, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company, pursuant to the Order Appointing Receiver, dated June 2, 2010, that was entered in the case of David B. Williams v. eSoles, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company, et. al., No. CV 2010-016593 (Superior Court, Maricopa County, Arizona) (the "Receivership Case"), and ES2 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Order Granting Motion to Approve Sale of Assets Free and Clear of All Liens and Bidding Procedures dated September 14, 2010 entered in the Receivership Case (the "Sale Order"), Assignee was the successful bidder at the sale of assets held in connection with the Sale Order on September 22, 2010.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sale Order, Assignor is authorized to deliver to Assignee this Assignment.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, all right, title and interest, if any, in and to all intellectual and industrial property rights of any sort, domestic and foreign, including, without limitation, those matters described in Exhibit A and the following:
  - (a) Trademarks anywhere (registered and unregistered, and any applications for registration), service marks, trade dress, and business and trade names,
  - (b) Patents anywhere, applications, inventions (even if not reduced to practice), creations, discoveries, trade secrets, and processes,
  - c) Copyrights anywhere (registered and unregistered, and any applications for registration), works of authorship,
  - d) Domain names, and
  - (e) License agreements,

together with all (i) rights in any and all precursors, portions and work in progress with respect to any of the foregoing; (ii) all business, contract rights, causes of action, and goodwill in, incorporated or embodied in, used to develop, or related to any of the foregoing; (iii) all technology, software, source and object code, databases, information, specifications, instructions, know-how, materials and tools related to any of the foregoing or to the development, support or maintenance thereof; and (iv) all rights of paternity, integrity, disclosure and withdrawal and any other rights that may be known as or referred to as "moral rights", "artist's rights", "droit moral"

2548923v4/22333-0006

or the like related to any of the foregoing (collectively the "Intellectual Property"), and in and to any cause of action that has previously arisen or that may arise with respect to unconsented use or infringement of the Intellectual Property.

- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any official with corresponding responsibilities and powers in any foreign country to assign and/or issue any of the Intellectual Property to Assignee, as assignee of the right, title and interest thereto.
- 3. Assignor shall deliver to ES2 all documents and things constituting, comprising, referring to or relating to the Intellectual Property. Assignor agrees to cooperate as and when reasonably requested by Assignee, at Assignee's sole expense, to assist Assignee in seeking, perfecting or enforcing the Assignee's rights in the Intellectual Property, including, by executing all affidavits, assignments, assignment recordation forms, and other documents necessary (i) to effectively secure to and vest in Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and (ii) in connection with the preparation, prosecution and maintenance of the Intellectual Property.
- 4. ASSIGNOR CONVEYS THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ON AN "AS IS," "WHERE IS" BASIS WITHOUT ANY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER FROM THE RECEIVER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTEES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WITHOUT WARRANTY RELATING TO TITLE, POSSESSION, QUIET ENJOYMENT OR THE LIKE.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts for the convenience of the parties. Each executed counterpart shall for all purposes be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute in the aggregate one and the same instrument. The signature pages from one or more counterparts may be removed therefrom and attached to one or more duplicate Assignments containing all original signatures. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Arizona.

2548923v4/22333-0000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be duly executed on the date or dates written below.

	ASSIGNOR:		ASSIGNEE:			
0.000	MCA FINANCIAL GROUP, LTD. in its		ES2 LLC, a D	elaware	limited	liability
400	capacity as Receiver ("Grantor") eSoles,		company			**
	L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company, pursuant to the Order	Annana Bernar (Signa a Mariya	ву: \ 10	BW		M6
	Appointing Receiver, dated June 2, 2010,		Name: TYNI	n R l	SIUM	Wo
	that was entered in the case of David B.		Its:	4490		por .
	Williams v. eSoles, L.L.C., an Arizona					
	limited liability company, et. al., No. CV					
	2010-016593 (Superior Court, Maricopa					
	County, Arizona)					
	By: 4 ()4.					
	N. A. C.					
	Name Keith Bierman					
	He. Venior Managing Director					

# EXHIBIT A

# Intellectual Property

Fully Way (FAR.)	Pro No 1	Sirwell State	Sant Set No	tit bake game		できる。 でする。 できる。 できる。 できる。 できる。 できる。 できる。 できる。 でき
C) 1	14.136	310.50 T	Th. 10 T.A	28-Ap. 475	an i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	resolvent read in the principal for experience for
The second second second second		Contract on the second		eres rese chira management establishment establishment establishment establishment establishment establishment	Method and Appropriate for Mondissianny Custom	
*	***********	Water Land	S. (1) 65. (1)	6-Jun-18	Cydreu, Taethodi Thic Accosmodiae die Efficia if Filippard, new action Frieg 1st maioseniae fe Taidii Yusani	Descard, next within King 1st manter
(XC)	25.4 16.50	24-740-58	25,284,044	( p. 2/2 g) 3	Red A. 1938	Graphed, No additional actions required
	500 000	73 Jun 199	26,122,07	数- Inc. 化	and the second section of the second	legated design pasers. Wa additional actions required
(NA			11.857.180	18-Sepec	s and a Method and Apparate for ig such Profitods	Penney, Awades, Istuffed action
1.34.80			PC1.1.36.W.9.948	1%-Sep-58	ul Apparatus Sio	Expand Vanonal applications the see pending in Australia (ALT), flavor (ER), Campar (FA), China (CY), Funqar (F), Signer (F), Kurta (KF), New Teileraf (NY), and Turvan (NY).
TANAU	And the latest desired to the latest desired	The company of the property of	64, MÜBEBGNE	18-Sep-UII	Fractions and a birthed and Appressed in	Pending Awaiting office ution
X88%			421.45.38031/kTo	1.26a-10	ini Açışardan ini	l'endary. Awaiting Albee aetsan
(sex).A			2766127	15-Sep-118	กล์ Aggaeanik lee	Feating, Awarene affice action
N_TN00			XCISSE 30"-619 7	17-54)-414	Products and a Method and Agreemen his	reades), Awaring office whom
44,000			S OURIESSE	30-368-18	est Applicable ha	Fender, Awaring office Affina
dr 900)			P1.11.91Bills	17-ktiv-10	ed Appenius Fie	Penting Anabing office action
235KE			245.24.24.24.2	8-Apr-30	od Appaphia Ba	feming Awarm office when
ZNAMA	May be approximate		\$2.4785	13-Apr-70	sd Appead a fee	Pendeng Awaring uttan kernin
ALL ONE			43132106	15-Sep-46	sel Apparatos fa-	fendens, Awarding office action
SWCIP		ACTION AND THE PERSON OF STREET	77.757.578	76-101-EH	\$	Penting Awaring Is office action
anii (Jan	- Tagendardin on his case a -		Pett Constraint	)}-Sep-38		Especii National applications life are general in Antifilia (R.D.) Bann (RN.). Cassilla (C.A.). Chaoy (T.P.). Injury (Pr.). Krieta (K.R.). New Zirdinal (N.P.). and Tanwan (P.W.)
MACHEAU:		CONTRACTOR AND RESIDENCE DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE	268.52.65	15-5cp-08	Agin A compensate i methods	Penting Awaring office action
u(it/CIF1)32			\$3146BBe104B	5-May-10	granding against dear coupe on only to be before sufficien	Persons, Awaning effice action
IIIAC BYC A		and the second s	A SOLLIE BONNESS AND SOLUTION OF THE SOLUTION	Management of the State of the	the common that the manage of property and property	Persons Awarded office action
Pilet Jack			E48772177	W-Age-10	Andrews	Tepsing, hwadag office assess
6763.73(0)	and an article state of	equadiant metaleta para mining consente inco	\$1.5010137718	77-May-10	and the second s	Fending Awasing office artice.

PATENT REEL: 025653 FRAME: 0677

Stop. U.S. Edient 1351, the Foundfill is assigned to Too Filing. Parosaoul Patent 61,758,765 (Fold-1977/STP) has not liter strepted, if and when the process advanced to the notating an assignment will be prepared, the average was associated with Pressure Frofile Scotten. All other applications and patents are assumed in Labora, but

_	e ja ling a ja j		Control of the last of the las				-
-	Countries of the \$1700	•					
	apphases in the US, Person and store countries must be	Asch height Attenues and the state of the st	17. M. S	F-1224.760			40%EN
	Everating. Steps for currentlying the procedurant of this						Important and and an
•	And an experience of the first	The state of the s		Ĺ.,,			
	bused on filing a personnered application on londery (1) 2008	to additional constraints and the second	4. 151. 41.	The first department of			1, 16/4/12
	Manipulation of the state of th	The state of the s	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	W : 1 7 & 2011 E 24 44			
-14			The state of the s	The second second second	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN		The same of confessions and the same of the same of
	(A. 87 M. 1972) 201 201 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100		8-1ah-1) <sup>24</sup>	113-35B 6B5	The second second	and the Control of th	
	THE LEWIS COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF T	manyan a by you may be administered bands on bands and a second from you		81/00/25 5/98			
	Finding Awarding white section	The second secon	-	14(75)	į		A LALTER
	Penden Awares office action	BANDE CONTROLLS FIRSTON	9.0	CL1FFS.			PHAE 1600
	THE Away of the wilder	Make Compared Frances		31852 f 280cm			MATTER.
	ACIDE AND ACID ACID ACID ACID ACID ACID ACID ACI	C. September 1990 Control of the Con	1.5 FILE DAY	THE WAY	Fall So. Signe Bett	Fall Ser	[ [kg ] 6 1 1 50 ]
•			THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	Company of the said and the Property of the State of the	CHARLEST AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND ADDR		

PATENT REEL: 025653 FRAME: 0678

**RECORDED: 01/18/2011**